unvested. As a result, upon transition to IFRS the sick leave vesting and severance
obligations require re-measurement. These adjustments have been reflected in retained
earnings.

Under IAS 19, re-measurements for employee benefits can no longer be deferred and
amortized. Deferrals related to other employee future benefits were adjusted to retained
earnings on transition to IFRS.

At April 1, 2014, Centra was allocated its share of the transition adjustments related to
employee benefits resulting in an adjustment to retained earnings of $4 million for employee
pensions and $3 million for employee benefits.

13

CENTRA GAS MANITOBA INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended March 31, 2016
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. 2019/20 General Rate Application
CAC/CENTRA l-3c-Attachment 2

Page 86 of 123

NOTES RECONCILIATIONS OF CGAAP TO IFRS

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at April 1, 2014 Notes CGAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

Assets
Current Assets
Accounts receivable and accrued revenue 109 109
Inventory

109 109

Property, Plant and Equipment 448 448

Non-Current Assets
Intangible assets 8 8
Regulated assets (i) 124 (124)

132 (124) 8
Total assets before regulatory deferral balance 689 (124) 565
Regulatory deferral balance (i) 124 124

689 689

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt 35 35
Due to parent A 34 7 41
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 107 107

176 7 183

Long-Term Debt 270 270

Non-Current Liabilities
Regulated liabilities (i) 6 (6)
Refundable advances from customers 12 12
Deferred revenue 42 42

60 (6) 54
Total liabilities 506 7 (6) 507

Equity
Share capital 121 121
Retained earnings A 62 (7) 55

183 . (7) 176
Total liabilities and equity before regulatory
deferral balance 689 (6) 683
Regulatory deferral balance (i) 6 6

689 689

14

CENTRA GAS MANITOBA INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended March 31, 2016
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. 2019/20 General Rate Application
CAC/CENTRA l-3c-Attachment 2

Page 87 of 123

As at March 31, 2015 Notes CGAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

Assets
Current Assets
Accounts receivable and accrued revenue 83 83
Inventory 17 17

100 100

Property, Plant and Equipment B,C,D 466 (3) 463

Non-Current Assets
Intangible assets 7 7
Regulated assets (i) 116 (116)

123 (116) 7
Total assets before regulatory deferral balance 689 (3) (116) 570
Regulatory deferral balance (i), D 6 116 122

689 3 692

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Due to parent A 79 B 87
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 50 50

129 B 137

Long-Term Debt 305 305

Non-Current Liabilities
Regulated liabilities (i) 6 (6)
Refundable advances from customers 14 14
Deferred revenue 42 42

62 (6) 56
Total liabilities 496 8 (6) 498

Equity
Share capital 121 121
Retained earnings A 72 (6) 66

193 (6) 187
Total liabilities and equity before regulatory
deferral balance 689 2 (6) 685
Regulatory deferral balance D,(i) 1 6 7

689 3 692

15

CENTRA GAS MANITOBA INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended March 31, 2016
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

STATEMENT OF INCOME

Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. 2019/20 General Rate Application
CAC/CENTRA l-3c-Attachment 2

Page 88 of 123

For the year ended March 31, 2015 Notes CGAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

Revenues
Domestic
Other

Expenses
Cost of gas sold
Finance expense
Operating and administrative
Depreciation and amortization
Capital and other taxes
Corporate allocation
Other expenses

(ii)

D

D

A,C
(ii),B, D

D

D

Net income before net movement in regulatory

[…]

Cash at Beginning of Year (40) (30) (31) (33) !30) (31) (33)
Cash at End of Year (30) (31) (33) (30) (31) (33) (36)

2024

425
(358)

(25)
42

20
(10)

0
10

(47)
(2)

(50)

2
(36)
(33)

Centra Gas Manitoba Inc 2019/20 General Rate Application
CACICENTRA ~3o-AHachmen1 2

Page 113 of 123

2025 2026 2027

428 428 432
(359) (360) (361)

(25) (26) (27)
44 42 44

10 50 10
0 (35) 0
0 0 0

10 15 10

(53) (53) (53)
(1) (1) (1)

(54) (54) (54)

(0) 3 (0)
(33) (34) !J1)
(34) (31) (31)

Centra Gas Manitoba Inc 2019/20 General Rate Application
CAC/CENTRA 1-3c-Attachment 2

Page 114of123

Centra Gas Manitoba Inc.
Attachment 5

Actual and Forecast Net Income and Retained Earnings

Revenue
Weather Impact on Net Income

Cost of Sales ( Note 2 - Purchased Gas Cost)
Gross Margin
Other Income

Expenses
Net Movement in Regulatory Deferral Account
Net Income (Loss)

Retained Earnings

Gross Margin (calculated using WACOG)

Notl"l

($000's)
I CGAAP I IFRS

A t 1 Weather A t 1 Weather A t 1 Weather A t 1 Weather Forecast Weather Forecast
c ua Normalized c ua Normalized c ua Normalized c ua Normalized CGM16 Normalized CGM16

2012/13 2013114 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

327,724 327,724 412,674 412,674 427,832 427,832 353,~45 ~

~~~~
~ 251,733 251,733 265,499 265-499 181,121 181,121

146,088 - 160,941 162,333 172,424 I
1.296 1.296 1.598 1,598 1.485 1,485 __ m1~,5i314o_,1

1

1
.5•1

1
o

1 147,384 ~ 163,818 I 173,934

139,574 139,574 142,746 142,746 149,687 149,687 147,877 147,877
3,091 3,091 27,483 27,483

19,793 • 11,040 p.426) 7,810

42,111 61,904 66,378 64,952

153,927 153,099 139,045 149,726

t..IQt.o,

342,092

342,092
191,890
150,202

1,621
151,823

147,468 147,468
4,841 4,841

(486) -

64,466

142,808 151,501

359,594
- JJ

359,594 le
228,247
131,347 le

1,631
132,978 le

154,321
(20,481)

(862) le

63,604

147.467

CGM16 was approved Apnl 28, 2017, with actual values updated through February 2017 for 2016117

M'll"2

Far 2014115 and gamg forward. Cast of Sales 1s Purchased Gas Cast as per the requirements of IFRS The difference between Purchased Gas Cost and WACOG 1s recognized through Net Movement m Regulatory Deferral Accounts and 1s reccrded as a mgulatary debit or